

GAHC010257532025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7/2026**

MATLAB DHALI @ MATLAB ALI  
S/O LATE MANTAZ UDDIN ALI, R/O VILL RANGALOO, BARDALANG, P.O-  
JAKHALABANDHA, P.S- JAKALABANDHA, PIN- 782136, DISTRICT-  
NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVT. OF  
ASSAM, HOME DEPT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON  
DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
NAGAON  
DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001

4:THE ELECTORATE REGISTRATION OFFICER  
NAGAON  
DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001

5:THE UNION OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NEW DELHI-1

6:THE STATE CO-ORDINATOR OF NRC  
P.O AND P.S- BHANGAGARH  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI- 781005  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. G BORAH, MS. M DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, F.T,SC, ECI,SC, NRC,DY.S.G.I.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**16.02.2026**

(K.R. Surana, J)

Heard Ms. G. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Upon instructions, she has submitted that the son of the petitioner has informed that the petitioner namely Matlab Dhali @Matlab Ali has died about a month ago. However, she does not have the document to that effect.

2. Mr. G. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel for the FT and Border matters prays for some more time to obtain information regarding the records of the case of the petitioner from the learned Member, Foreigners Tribunal No. 2, Nagaon. It is submitted that the said Tribunal is currently functioning without a Superintendent for which there is a delay in tracing out the records.

3. In view of the statement that the learned Member, Foreigners Tribunal No. 2, Nagaon is functioning without a Superintendent, the Court deems it appropriate to transmit a copy of this order to the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home and Political (B) Department so as to enable them to examine

and make an attempt to fill up the vacant post of Superintendent of the said learned Tribunal in time and manner.

4. We request the learned Standing Counsel for the FT and Border matters to transmit a downloaded copy of this order to the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home and Political (B) Department to bring this order to the notice of the said authority.

5. List on 06.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**