

GAHC010257532025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7/2026

MATLAB DHALI @ MATLAB ALI
S/O LATE MANTAZ UDDIN ALI, R/O VILL RANGALOO, BARDALANG, P.O-
JAKHALABANDHA, P.S- JAKALABANDHA, PIN- 782136, DISTRICT-
NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVT. OF
ASSAM, HOME DEPT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
NAGAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
NAGAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001

4:THE ELECTORATE REGISTRATION OFFICER
NAGAON
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001

5:THE UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NEW DELHI-1

6:THE STATE CO-ORDINATOR OF NRC
P.O AND P.S- BHANGAGARH
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI- 781005
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. G BORAH, MS. M DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, F.T,SC, ECI,SC, NRC,DY.S.G.I.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

06.03.2026

(K.R. Surana, J)

Heard Ms. G. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. L. Devi, learned CGC; Mr. Meghna Singha, learned counsel on behalf of Ms. S. Katakey, learned Standing Counsel for the ECI; Mr. G. Sharma, learned standing counsel for the FT matters and NRC; and Mr. P. Sarmah, learned Additional Sr. Govt. Advocate for respondents.

2. Mr. G. Sharma, learned standing counsel for the FT matters and NRC prays for some time to obtain information regarding the records of F.T Case No.34/2009, arising out of S.P Case No.302/2005 (State of Assam Vs. Matlab Dhali).

3. We take note of the order dated 16.02.2026, in which this Court has recorded that the concerned person has died in the meanwhile.

4. The learned standing counsel for the FT matters and NRC is at the liberty to send the downloaded copy of this order to the concerned Tribunal for

obtaining information.

5. The matter stands adjourned today.

6. List on 23.03.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant